
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, May 14, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (122 new fires) 

New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: 10 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is managing and supporting fires 
throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Brevard Complex (10 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Complex includes previously reported 
Osage fire. Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. Very active fire behavior with spotting. Multiple residences 
threatened. School closed. Smoke impacts on I-95.  
 
Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. 
Crown fire with long range spotting. No further information received. 
 
Pasture, Florida DOF. One mile north of Eastpoint, FL. Southern rough. Torching and spotting. Highway 65 
closed. 
 
LPGA, Florida DOF. Six miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. Residences 
threatened.  
 
Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Limited perimeter control. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Limited perimeter control. Last report unless 
significant activity occurs. 
 
Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. Limited perimeter control. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 51 

New large fires: 3 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 

TX TXS 15,139 0 NR UNK 380 - 16 1 21 6 4 39.4M PRI 

* Brevard Complex FL FLS 10,159 --- 0 UNK 108 --- 0 12 5 5 NR ST 

Mud Swamp New 
River 

FL FNF 1,300 470 10 5/20 60 4 1 2 2 0 NR FS 

* Pasture FL FLS 400 --- NR UNK 16 --- 0 2 3 0 NR ST 

LPGA FL FLS 797 0 95 UNK 25 - 40 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

Grassy Island FL FLS 5,600 0 50 UNK 2 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Myakka Cut FL FLS 3,000  0 50 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Tyler FL FLS 930 30 80 UNK 5 0 0 2 1 0 NR ST 

* Ogle Hollow TN GSP 225 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 0 0 0 NR NPS 

GSP – Great Smokey Mountains NP 

 
 

Southern California Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Bighorn, Angeles NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Eleven miles north of Claremont, CA. Brush. Wind driven fire with uphill 
runs. Voluntary evacuations in effect. Residences threatened.  
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* Bighorn CA ANF 200 --- 10 UNK 250 --- 8 9 4 0 200K FS 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 7 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Solano, Papago Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Raley). Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. Minimal fire activity. No 
further information received. 
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Solano AZ PPA 2,177 0 90 UNK   196 - 82 5 4 1 0 1.1M BIA 
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Twenty-Two – 
WFU 

AZ KNF 900 86 N/A N/A 5 - 40 0 1 0 0 80K FS 

KNF - Kaibab NF  

 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 0 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Ferguson, Fremont County. Started on private land thirty-two miles northwest of Pueblo, CO. Timber and brush. 
Creeping and smoldering. Residences and outbuildings threatened. 
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Ferguson CO PBX 177 - 33 20 UNK 164 3 6 6 0 3 100K PRI 

 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  In Florida, dry weather will continue today with low humidity and light winds, 
except for gusty winds along the coast. Dry, gusty winds to continue over far west Texas, otherwise it will be 
cooler with higher humidity across most of the Southwest. Showers are expected in New Mexico. California will be 
hotter and drier today with gusty winds over portions of the north half of the state. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
2 

  

 
  

8 

 
2 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

1 

 
1 

2 

 
2 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

15 

 
45 

1 

 
1 

18 

 
48 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

 1 

 
 200 

1 

 
200 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

3 

 
2 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

3 

 
2 

7 

 
4 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
190 

  

 
  

0 

 
190 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

29 

 
248 

  

 
  

30 

 
249 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

48 

 
8,653 

2 

 
733 

51 

 
9,396 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

4 

 
3 

2 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
12 

105 

 
9,139 

8 

 
937 

122 

 
10,092 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

80 

 
130 

  

 
  

81 

 
336 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

21 

 
138 

17 

 
7 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

40 

 
179 

21 

 
14 

103 

 
1,736 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

3 

 
1 

  

 
  

5 

 
12 

134 

 
3,373 

59 

 
34 

202 

 
3,421 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
0 

21 

 
87 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

579 

 
1,441 

71 

 
1,020 

680 

 
2,548 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

265 

 
6,160 

3 

 
113 

7 

 
3,638 

  

 
  

63 

 
12,898 

34 

 
272 

372 

 
23,081 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
266 

12 

 
41 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

17 

 
4,035 

3 

 
2 

39 

 
4,841 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

22 

 
19 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

12 

 
1,040 

5 

 
0 

46 

 
1,063 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

203 

 
5,936 

76 

 
11,970 

3 

 
24 

30 

 
601 

385 

 
215,989 

160 

 
28,846 

857 

 
263,366 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

107 

 
727 

8 

 
302 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

153 

 
58,954 

13 

 
3 

299 

 
61,907 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

222 

 
466 

  

 
  

6 

 
233 

7 

 
204 

5,113 

 
35,657 

130 

 
581 

5,478 

 
37,141 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

778 

 
51,259 

  

 
  

150 

 
11,447 

24 

 
435 

12,917 

 
905,988 

299 

 
23,066 

14,168 

 
992,195 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,609 

 
64,956 

163 

 
12,746 

190 

 
19,153 

75 

 
1,258 

19,493 

 
1,239,684 

795 

 
53,838 

22,325 

 
1,391,635 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 28,438 

Ten Year Average Acres 824,142 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
135 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
146 

1 

 
281 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
194 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
21 

2 

 
215 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
5 

0 

 
5 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
59 

  

 
  

1 

 
59 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
2 

  

 
  

2 

 
105 

3 

 
107 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
80 

0 

 
80 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
396 

  

 
  

9 

 
396 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1,255 

2 

 
6,148 

1 

 
75 

3 

 
3,596 

8 

 
11,074 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
135 

1 

 
350 

2 

 
1,449 

3 

 
6,150 

11 

 
530 

8 

 
3,953 

25 

 
12,567 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1,560 

  

 
  

8 

 
1,910 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

8 

 
2,337 

27 

 
3,127 

2 

 
1,600 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

75 

 
15,161 

113 

 
22,225 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

9 

 
15,116 

7 

 
56 

1 

 
342 

91 

 
5,811 

147 

 
21,853 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

2 

 
137 

3 

 
1,076 

  

 
  

123 

 
4,464 

131 

 
5,795 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

18 

 
2,522 

38 

 
11,966 

4 

 
219 

3 

 
117 

99 

 
10,263 

165 

 
25,243 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

15 

 
2,016 

5 

 
346 

4 

 
489 

7 

 
780 

27 

 
4,662 

60 

 
8,463 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
225 

23 

 
260 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

18 

 
2,802 

51 

 
8,379 

1 

 
280 

10 

 
1,120 

  

 
  

109 

 
37,538 

189 

 
50,119 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,297 

24 

 
1,380 

59 

 
8,493 

14 

 
4,434 

20 

 
3,243 

107 

 
32,938 

243 

 
52,785 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

36 

 
29,779 

  

 
  

318 

 
42,285 

13 

 
829 

872 

 
39,559 

80 

 
10,507 

1,319 

 
122,959 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

93 

 
52,468 

69 

 
55,768 

315 

 
191,585 

842 

 
855,898 

1,345 

 
1,170,872 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

137 

 
53,109 

154 

 
18,035 

528 

 
132,696 

145 

 
63,991 

1,225 

 
237,186 

1,554 

 
977,467 

3,743 

 
1,482,484 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
430 

1 

 
430 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
500 

6 

 
629 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 260 0 355 771 

 Yukon Territory 2 3 5 5 

 Alberta 11 6 217 234 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 4 

 Saskatchewan 15 29 66 1,269 

 Manitoba 11 355 53 3,260 

 Ontario 3 3 51 74 

 Quebec 3 0 48 63 

 Newfoundland 2 0 26 85 

 New Brunswick 6 1 37 30 

 Nova Scotia 9 12 137 252 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 8 2 

Total 322 409 1,005 6,049 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


