# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, May 14, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (122 new fires) 4 (\*) New large fires: 1 Large fires contained: Uncontained large fires: 10 Area Command Teams committed: 0 0 NIMOs committed: Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 4 Type 2 IMTs committed: Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	51
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

**Texas Winter Fires 2008**, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is managing and supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

**Brevard Complex** (10 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Complex includes previously reported Osage fire. Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. Very active fire behavior with spotting. Multiple residences threatened. School closed. Smoke impacts on I-95.

**Mud Swamp New River**, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Crown fire with long range spotting. No further information received.

**Pasture,** Florida DOF. One mile north of Eastpoint, FL. Southern rough. Torching and spotting. Highway 65 closed.

**LPGA**, Florida DOF. Six miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. Residences threatened.

**Grassy Island**, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Limited perimeter control. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Myakka Cut**, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Limited perimeter control. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Tyler**, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. Limited perimeter control. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	TX	TXS	15,139	0	NR	UNK	380	- 16	1	21	6	4	39.4M	PRI
* Brevard Complex	FL	FLS	10,159		0	UNK	108		0	12	5	5	NR	ST
Mud Swamp New River	FL	FNF	1,300	470	10	5/20	60	4	1	2	2	0	NR	FS
* Pasture	FL	FLS	400		NR	UNK	16		0	2	3	0	NR	ST
LPGA	FL	FLS	797	0	95	UNK	25	- 40	0	5	0	0	NR	ST
Grassy Island	FL	FLS	5,600	0	50	UNK	2	0	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Myakka Cut	FL	FLS	3,000	0	50	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Tyler	FL	FLS	930	30	80	UNK	5	0	0	2	1	0	NR	ST
* Ogle Hollow	TN	GSP	225		100		2		0	0	0	0	NR	NPS

GSP - Great Smokey Mountains NP

### Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:1New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

**Bighorn**, Angeles NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Eleven miles north of Claremont, CA. Brush. Wind driven fire with uphill runs. Voluntary evacuations in effect. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bighorn	CA	ANF	200		10	UNK	250		8	9	4	0	200K	FS

#### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:7New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

**Solano**, Papago Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Raley). Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. Minimal fire activity. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Solano	AZ	PPA	2,177	0	90	UNK	196	- 82	5	4	1	0	1.1M	BIA

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Twenty-Two – WFU	AZ	KNF	900	86	N/A	N/A	5	- 40	0	1	0	0	80K	FS

KNF - Kaibab NF

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Ferguson,** Fremont County. Started on private land thirty-two miles northwest of Pueblo, CO. Timber and brush. Creeping and smoldering. Residences and outbuildings threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Ferguson	СО	PBX	177	- 33	20	UNK	164	3	6	6	0	3	100K	PRI

**Predictive Services Discussion:** In Florida, dry weather will continue today with low humidity and light winds, except for gusty winds along the coast. Dry, gusty winds to continue over far west Texas, otherwise it will be cooler with higher humidity across most of the Southwest. Showers are expected in New Mexico. California will be hotter and drier today with gusty winds over portions of the north half of the state.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Al-al-a	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					2		2
No. al. and	FIRES					1	1	2
Northwest	ACRES					1	1	2
Northern California	FIRES	1			1	15	1	18
Northern Camornia	ACRES	1			1	45	1	48
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Godfferr Gallfornia	ACRES						200	200
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2		2
Northern Nockies	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			1		3
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		1			0		1
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3				1	3	7
Coulinost	ACRES	2				0	2	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0		0
rtooky wournam	ACRES					190		190
Eastern Area	FIRES				1	29		30
Lastelli Alea	ACRES				1	248		249
Southern Area	FIRES				1	48	2	51
Southern Area	ACRES				10	8,653	733	9,396
TOTAL	FIRES	4	2	0	3	105	8	122
I O I / L	ACRES	3	1	0	12	9,139	937	10,092

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			80		81
ridoria	ACRES		206			130		336
Northwest	FIRES	21	17	4		40	21	103
T TOTAL TOTAL	ACRES	138	7	1,398		179	14	1,736
Northern California	FIRES	1	3		5	134	59	202
	ACRES	1	1		12	3,373	34	3,421
Southern California	FIRES	7	21	2		579	71	680
	ACRES	0	87	0		1,441	1,020	2,548
Northern Rockies	FIRES	265	3	7		63	34	372
	ACRES	6,160	113	3,638		12,898	272	23,081
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	12	1	3	17	3	39
	ACRES	266	41	492	5	4,035	2	4,841
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	22		5	12	5	46
	ACRES	3	19		1	1,040	0	1,063
Southwest	FIRES	203	76	3	30	385	160	857
	ACRES	5,936	11,970	24	601	215,989	28,846	263,366
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	107	8	17	1	153	13	299
	ACRES	727	302	1,921	0	58,954	3	61,907
Eastern Area	FIRES	222		6	7	5,113	130	5,478
	ACRES	466		233	204	35,657	581	37,141
Southern Area	FIRES	778		150	24	12,917	299	14,168
	ACRES	51,259		11,447	435	905,988	23,066	992,195
TOTAL	FIRES	1,609	163	190	75	19,493	795	22,325
	ACRES	64,956	12,746	19,153	1,258	1,239,684	53,838	1,391,635

Ten Year Average Fires	28,438
Ten Year Average Acres	824,142

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1					1
Alaska	ACRES		350					350
Northwest	FIRES	0					1	1
Northwest	ACRES	135					146	281
Northern California	FIRES			0			2	2
Northern Camorna	ACRES			194			21	215
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
Southern Gamornia	ACRES						5	5
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
Notificiti Rockies	ACRES					59		59
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		2	3
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES				2		105	107
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Counwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
rtooky Wournam	ACRES						80	80
Eastern Area	FIRES					9		9
Lastom / troa	ACRES					396		396
Southern Area	FIRES			2	2	1	3	8
Southern / trou	ACRES			1,255	6,148	75	3,596	11,074
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	2	3	11	8	25
	ACRES	135	350	1,449	6,150	530	3,953	12,567

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			7		8
Alaska	ACRES		350			1,560		1,910
Northwest	FIRES	8	27	2	1		75	113
Northwest	ACRES	2,337	3,127	1,600	0		15,161	22,225
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	9	7	1	91	147
	ACRES	415	113	15,116	56	342	5,811	21,853
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	3		123	131
	ACRES		118	137	1,076		4,464	5,795
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	18	38	4	3	99	165
T TOTALION T TOOLS	ACRES	156	2,522	11,966	219	117	10,263	25,243
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	15	5	4	7	27	60
Zaotom Groat Zaom	ACRES	170	2,016	346	489	780	4,662	8,463
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIRES	18	51	1	10		109	189
	ACRES	2,802	8,379	280	1,120		37,538	50,119
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	24	59	14	20	107	243
,	ACRES	2,297	1,380	8,493	4,434	3,243	32,938	52,785
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		318	13	872	80	1,319
	ACRES	29,779		42,285	829	39,559	10,507	122,959
Southern Area	FIRES	26		93	69	315	842	1,345
	ACRES	15,153		52,468	55,768	191,585	855,898	1,170,872
TOTAL	FIRES	137	154	528	145	1,225	1,554	3,743
	ACRES	53,109	18,035	132,696	63,991	237,186	977,467	1,482,484

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridoria	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
North Camornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Countries Camornia	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTALION TOOMIGG	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lactorii Groat Baoiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Countinoot	ACRES						430	430
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
rtooky wournam	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
Lastominada	ACRES			1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Southern Area	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	0	3	6
	ACRES	128	0	1	0	0	500	629

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	260	0	355	771
Yukon Territory	2	3	5	5
Alberta	11	6	217	234
Northwest Territory	0	0	2	4
Saskatchewan	15	29	66	1,269
Manitoba	11	355	53	3,260
Ontario	3	3	51	74
Quebec	3	0	48	63
Newfoundland	2	0	26	85
New Brunswick	6	1	37	30
Nova Scotia	9	12	137	252
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	2
Total	322	409	1,005	6,049

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*